

No. 06-1505

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

Clifford B. Meacham *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

Knolls Atomic Power Laboratory *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* AND BRIEF *AMICI*
CURIAE OF AARP AND THE NATIONAL
EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

MARISSA TIRONA
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
44 Montgomery Street
Suite 2080
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 296-7629

LAURIE A. MCCANN*
AARP FOUNDATION LITIGATION

MELVIN R. RADOWITZ
AARP

601 E Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20049
(202) 434-2060

Marissa Tirona
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
NELA

*Counsel of Record
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
AARP

**MOTION OF AARP AND THE NATIONAL
EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION FOR
LEAVE TO FILE A BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
MOTION OF AARP AND NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE A BRIEF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	M-1
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	M-1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE MOTION	M-2
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THIS COURT SHOULD ELIMINATE THE CONFUSION SURROUNDING THE QUESTION OF WHICH PARTY MUST PROVE OR DISPROVE THE “REASONABLENESS” OF AN EMPLOYER PRACTICE THAT ADVERSELY IMPACTS OLDER WORKERS	3
II. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S DECISION THAT SUBJECTIVE DECISIONMAKING IS “UNQUESTIONABLY REASONABLE” IS INCOMPATIBLE WITH <i>WATSON</i> v. <i>FORT WORTH BANK & TRUST</i>	8
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985)	10
<i>Dothard v. Rawlinson</i> , 433 U.S. 321 (1977)	6
<i>EEOC v. Local 350, Plumbers & Pipefitters</i> , 998 F.2d 641 (9th Cir. 1992)	4
<i>Equal Employment Opportunity Comm'n v.</i> <i>Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 725 F.2d 211 (3d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 469 U.S. 820 (1984)	4
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993)	10
<i>Lervolino v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 796 F.2d 1408 (11th Cir. 1986), <i>cert. denied</i> , 479 U.S. 1090 (1987)	4
<i>King v. St. Vincent's Hospital</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991)	7
<i>Mahoney v. Radio Free Europe/Radio Liberty, Inc.</i> , 818 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1992), <i>rev'd on</i> <i>other grounds</i> , 47 F.3d 447 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	8
<i>Marshall v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 576 F.2d 588 (5th Cir. 1978)	4
<i>Meacham v. Knolls Atomic Power Laboratory</i> , 381 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2004)	M-2, 9
<i>Meacham v. Knolls Atomic Power Laboratory</i> , 461 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2006)	3, 9
<i>Pippin v. Burlington Res. Oil & Gas Co.</i> , 440 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 2006)	3, 4

<i>Public Employees Retirement Sys. v. Betts</i> , 492 U.S. 158 (1989)	5
<i>Schwager v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 591 F.2d 58 (10th Cir. 1979)	4
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson, Mississippi</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Thurston</i> , 469 U.S. 111 (1985)	3, 7
<i>United States v. First City Nat'l Bank</i> , 386 U.S. 361 (1967)	7
<i>Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Antonio</i> , 490 U.S. 642 (1989)	3, 6
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988)	8, 9, 10
<i>Western Air Lines, Inc. v. Criswell</i> , 472 U.S. 400 (1985)	2, 3, 7
<i>Williams v. Sprint/United Management Co.</i> , 2005 WL 1801605 (D. Kan. July 29, 2005)	4

STATUTES

Age Discrimination in Employment Act, 29 U.S.C. § 621-634	1
29 U.S.C. § 623(f)(1)	1, 2, 5, 6, 7
29 U.S.C. § 623(f)(2)	5, 7
Civil Rights Act of 1991, 105 Stat. 1071	6
Older Workers Benefit Protection Act (OWBPA), Pub. L. No. 101-433, 104 Stat 978 (1990)	5
Rehabilitation Act, 29 U.S.C. § 791	10

REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. § 1625.6(b)(1984) 7
29 C.F.R. § 1625.7 5
29 C.F.R. § 1625.7(e)(2004) 6
29 C.F.R. § 860.102(b) 6
29 C.F.R. § 860.103(e) 6

33 Fed. Reg. 9173 (1968) 6

MISCELLANEOUS

Jerry W. Hedge, Walter C. Borman, Steven E. Lammlein,
THE AGING WORKFORCE (American Psychological
Assoc. 2006) M-3
